
BEFORE THE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD
CLERK’S OFFICE

OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS

WET ENTERPRISES, )
)

Petitioner, ) ~ _->.~

) PCBNo.~
) (USTAppeal)

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL )
PROTECTIONAGENCY, )

)

NOV 2 1 2003

Respondent. )

NOTICE

DorothyM. Gunn,Clerk
Illinois Pollution ControlBoard
Stateof Illinois Center
100 WestRandolphStreet
Suite 11-500
Chicago,IL 60601

JohnJ. Kim
AssistantCounsel
SpecialAssistantAttorney General
Division of LegalCounsel
1021 North GrandAvenue,East
P.O. Box 19276
Springfield, IL 62794-9276

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that I havetodayfiled with theoffice of the Clerk of

thePollution ControlBoard a Petitionfor Reviewof Final AgencyLeaking

UndergroundStorageTankDecision,a copyof which is herewithserveduponyou.

RobertE. Shaw
IL ARDC No. 03123632
Curtis W. Martin
IL ARDC No. 06201592
SHAW & MARTIN, P.C.
Attorneysat Law
123 S. 10th Street,Suite302
P.O. Box 1789
Mt. Vernon,Illinois 62864
Telephone(618) 244-1788

• By
/~urtisW. Martin1/Attorneyfor

Wei Enterprise , Petitioner

vs.

STATE OF ILLINOIS
Pollution Control Board



BEFORE THE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD CLERK’S OFPia
OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS Al

‘~iOV2 12003
WET ENTERPRISES, ) STATE OF ILLINOIS

Poliuti0,~ Control Board
Petitioner, )

vs. ) PCB No. 4-
) (UST Appeal)

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL )
PROTECTIONAGENCY, )

)
Respondent. )

PETITION FOR REVIEW OF FINAL AGENCY

LEAKING UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK DECISION

NOW COMESthe Petitioner,Wei Enterprises,(“Wei”), by oneof its

attorneys,Curtis W. Martin of Shaw & Martin, P.C.,and,pursuantto Sections

57.7(c)(4)(D)and40 of the Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAct (415ILCS

5157.7(c)(4)(D) and40)and 35 Ill. Adm. Code 105.400-412,herebyrequeststhat the

Illinois Pollution ControlBoard (“Board”) review thefinal decisionof the Illinois

EnvironmentalProtectionAgency(“Agency”) in the abovecause,andin support

thereof,Wei respectfullystatesasfollows:

1. On July 16, 2003, theAgencyissueda FinalDecisionto Wei, a copyof

which is attachedheretoasExhibit A.

2. On July 23, 2003,Weimadeawritten requestto theAgency for an

extensionof time by which to file a Petitionfor reviewto ninety days,a copyof

which is attachedheretoasExhibit B.

3. OnAugust 20, 2003, theAgencyjoined in Wei’s requestthat the Board

extendthethirty-five dayperiodfor filing a Petitionto ninety days,a copyof which

is attachedheretoasExhibit C.



4. The groundsfor the Petitionhereinareasfollows:

Wei submittedto theAgency,throughits consultant,UnitedScience

Industries,Inc., (“USI”) a RevisedHigh Priority Site InvestigationCorrectiveAction

Plan(“Plan”) andcorrespondingBudget(“Budget”) (alsocollectivelyreferredto

hereinas“CAP #3”). The PlanandBudgetsatisfytherequirementsof theAct, 415

ILCS 5/1 et seq.,andtheregulationspromulgatedthereunder,in that theywere

preparedandfully implementedin accordancewith generallyacceptedengineering

practicesandwereconsistentwith theinformationobtainedwhile implementing

the Plan. Thecostsassociatedwith eachactivity andservicenecessaryto

accomplishthe goalsof thePlanwere reasonableandconsistentandwere incurred

in theperformancenecessaryto meettheminimum requirementsof theAct andthe

regulationspromulgatedthereunder.

TheAgencymodifiedthe PlanandBudgetandalso requiresWei

within thatmodified Budgetto further delineatethe groundwatercontaminationby

additionaldrilling andsampling. However,the Budgetasmodifiedby theAgency

doesnot permit Wei to receivereimbursementfor costsincurredto datemuchless

to performthe additionalactivities to providethefurther delineationtheAgency

requires.

A proceduralhistory of this site is requiredin orderto placethis

appealin its properperspective.On September13, 2000, theAgency approvedthe

Site ClassificationCompletionReportsubmittedby Wei. On May 29, 2002, Wei

submitteda High Priority CorrectiveActionPlan andBudget(“CAP #1”) which

proposedsoil remediationby analternativetechnologyof landfarming!



aeration/excavationanddisposal. CAP #1 proposedgroundwatermonitoringwith a

subsequentamendedCAP for groundwaterafter theeffectofthe soil remediationon

the groundwaterwasdetermined.On September23, 2002,however,CAP #1 was

deniedwith theAgencyrejectingthe alternativetechnologyandrequestingan

activegroundwaterremediationproposal.

In responseto the initial Agency denialof CAP #1, Wei submitteda

secondHigh Priority CorrectiveAction PlanandBudget(“CAP #2”) whichproposed

excavationand disposalasthemethodof soil remediationandchemicaloxidizing

compoundapplicationasthe methodof groundwaterremediation. TheAgency

deniedCAP #2 on February18, 2003, the 120th dayfollowing its submittal, this

time requiringa threedimensionaldelineationof thesoil contaminationby means

of additionalsoil boringsandsamplingbeforetheproposalof excavationand

disposalwould beaccepted.Theadditionalboringsandsampleswould have

requiredWei to incur anestimatedadditional $22,000.00in laboratorycharges.

Accordingly, Wei in March 2003informally requestedof theAgencythe opportunity

to performa “vertical extentonly” investigationregardingthe soil contaminations.

This opportunitywasdeniedby theAgencyon thebasisthat a CAP hadto

accompanytheinvestigation.

OnApril 28, 2003, Wei submittedthe currentRevisedHigh Priority

CorrectiveAction PlanandBudget(“CAP #3”), this time to specificallytarget the

basesof the Agency’sdenialof CAP #2 assetforth in a coverletter from USI that

accompaniedCAP #3. Primarily, CAP #3 soughtto engagein additionalsoil



investigationin orderto performa threedimensionaldelineationof contaminated

soil andcleansoil at thesite aspreviouslyrequiredby theAgency.

By letter datedJuly 16, 2003, the decisionunderappealherein,the

Agencymodified CAP #3 to essentiallyprovidefor verticalextentinvestigationonly

(exactlywhatWei hadpreviouslyinformally requested)anddeniedtheproposed

excavationanddisposalapproachandbudget. Moreover,themodificationsto CAP

#3 includeda requirementto investigatethe southof the site, a topic not addressed

in therejectionof CAP #1 or CAP#2, althoughneitherCAP#1 nor CAP #2

addressedthis southerninvestigationeither. TheBudgetwithin CAP #3 wasalso

modifiedto permit the investigationof soil andgroundwatercontaminationto date,

but not anyadditionalinvestigationtheAgencyotherwiserequires.

More specifically:

(1) TheAgency’sadjustmentof $7,573.18in handlingcharges

associatedwith subcontractorchargesfor correctiveactionswaswithout technical

justification andthe modificationsto thebudgetby theAgencywerearbitrary and

capricious. Further, theAgency hasfailed to notify Wei of whichactionsand

associatedcostsareconsideredcorrectiveactionsto which thehandlingcharges

apply.

(2) TheAgency’sadjustmentof $782,330.45in InvestigationCosts,

Analysis Costs,PersonnelCosts,EquipmentCosts,Field Purchasesandothercosts

wasarbitrary andcapriciousandnot supportedby any technicaljustification.

Further,theAgency hasnot identified for Wei what costsit considersdirected

toward correctiveaction. Wei’s PlanandBudgetwithin CAP #3 adequatelyaddress



the needfor soil andgroundwatercontaminationidentificationandremediationand

theAgency’smodification to eachpreventWei from addressingeither.

(3) TheAgency’sadjustmentof $3,583.00in InvestigationCosts,

Analysis Costs,PersonnelCostsandEquipmentCostswason a costincurredbasis

with no technicaljustification andis thereforearbitrary andcapricious. Wei

maintainsthat the costsof eachitem (a throughn) at thetime theywere incurred

were reasonableandaresubjectto reimbursement.

(4) TheAgency’sadjustmentof $20,575.00for PersonnelCostsas

beinginconsistentwith theassociatedtechnicalplanlacks technicaljustification

andfails to identify the specificcoststheAgencyconsiderscorrectiveactioncosts.

TheAgency’sadjustmentis thereforearbitrary andcapricious.

The PlanandBudgetsubmittedby Weicontaina technicalscopeof

work andassociatedbudgetsufficient to completethe investigationandremediation

at thesite. Eachtime Wei haspresenteda newproposalto addressa previous

Agencybasisfor denial/modification,theAgencythenraisesa newanddifferent

basisfor denial/modifications.TheAgency’srepeatedarbitrary andcapricious

denials/modificationof Wei’sproposedPlansandBudgetsobfuscatestheAgency’s

primary statutorymandateandfrustratesthe entirepurposeand goalofthe Act

andits regulations,i.e., to protecthumanhealthandtheenvironment. Free

productcontinuesto linger at theWei site andWei’s efforts to remediateit are

hinderedandare at the mercyoftheAgency’sarbitraryandcapriciousconduct.

WHEREFORE,Petitioner,Wei Enterprises,for thereasonsstatedabove,

requeststhat the Boardreversethe decisionoftheAgencyandrule in favor of the



Petitioner’srequestfor approvalof its PlanandBudgetasbeingreasonable,

justifiable, necessary,consistentwith generallyacceptedengineeringpractices,and

eligible for reimbursementfrom the UST Fund, andthat Petitionerrecoverits

attorney’sfees andcostsincurredhereinpursuantto 415 ILCS 5/57.8(1)and 35 Ill.

Adm. Code 732.606(1).

Respectfullysubmitted,

SHAW & MARTIN, P.C.

RobertE. Shaw
IL ARDC No. 03123632
Curtis W. Martin
IL ARDC No. 06201592
SHAW & MARTIN, P.C.
Attorneys at Law
123 S. 10th Street,Suite302
P.O. Box 1789
Mt. Vernon,Illinois 62864
Telephone(618) 244-1788

By
At rney for

WeiEnterprises~tioner



/~,~‘°/fC.

~ J .

~. ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

1021 NORTH GRAND AVENUE EAST, P.O. Box 19276, SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS 62794-9276,217-782-3397
JAMES R. THOMPSON CENTER, 100 WEST RANDOLPH, SUITE 11-300,CHICAGO, IL 60601,312-814-6026

ROD R. BLAGOJEVICH, GOVERNOR RENEE CIPRIANO, DIRECTOR

217/782-6762 CERTIFIED MAIL

7002 ~150 0000 1E24. 0E~1

JUL 162flfl3

Wei Enterprises
Attention: SusanWei
529 MapleStreet
Shiloh, illinois 62269

Re: LPC #1631255004— St. Clair County
ShilohfWei Enterprises
529 MapleStreet
LUST IncidentNo. 982904
LUST TechnicalFile

DearMs. Wei:

Theillinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency(Illinois EPA) hasreviewedtheHigh Priority Site
InvestigationCorrectiveAction Plan(plan)submittedfor the above-referencedincident. This
information,datedApril 28, 2003,wasreceivedby theillinois EPA on April 30, 2003. Citations
in this letterare from theEnvironmentalProtectionAct (Act) and35 Illinois Administrative
Code(35 III. Adm. Code).

Pursuantto Section57.7(c)(4)of theAct and35 Iii. Adm. Code732.405(c),theplan is modified.
Themodificationslisted below arenecessary,in addition to thoseprovisionsalreadyoutlinedin
theplan,to demonstratecompliancewith Title XVI of theAct and35 III. Adm. Code732.
Pleasenote that theactivitiesproposedin theplan arefor investigativepurposesonly. Final
approvalfor correctiveaction activitiesis contingentuponthesubmittalof a High Priority
CorrectiveAction Planthatdocumentstheresultsof theproposedinvestigationandsatisfiesthe
requirementssetforth in Section57.7(c)(l)of theAct and35 131. Adm. Code732.404. The
requiredmodification(s)is/areasfollows:

1. Theinvestigationplanincludeshigh priority correctiveaction activities andbudget.
However,sincethesoil andgroundwatercontaminationhavenotbeendelineatedto the
south of the site,high priority correctiveactionlbudgetproposalsfor this sitecannotbe
evaluated.Therefore,all high priority correctiveaction activities andbudgetproposedin
this planhavenot beenreviewedlapproved.Themodificationsto this planincludeonly
high priority correctiveaction investigationactivities andbudgetin orderto develop,

ROCRIORD —4302 North Main Street, Rockford, IL 61103— (815) 987-7760 • DES PLAINES— 9511 W.-Harrison St., Des Plaines, IL 60016 —(847) 294-4000
ELG~N— 595 South State, Elgin, IL 60123 —(847) 608-3131 PtO~i’.— 5415 N. University St., Peoria, IL 61614 —(309) 693-5463

BUREAU OF LAND - PEoRIA —7620 N. University St., Peoria, IL 616)4 —(309) 693-5462 • CNAMPAIGN —2125 South First Street, Champaign, IL 61820—1217) 278-5800
SPRJNCFeLD —4500 S. Sixth Street Rd., Springfield, IL 62706—1217) 786-6892 • COLLINSVILLE —2009 MalI Street, CoIIinsviJt~,IL 62234—1618) 346-5120

MARION —2309 W. Main 51., Suite 1 16. Marion, IL 62959 —16181 9~ U ~
PRINTED or~RECYCLED PAREL . I



Page2

proposeandsubmitto theAgencyan adequateHigh Priority CorrectiveAction Plan and
Budget.

TheAgencyhasallotted for theinvestigationwork/plumeidentificationthat hasoccurred
to date(this plan/reviewdoesnot includeactivities/budgetsassociatedwith freeproduct).
In addition,theAgencyhasmodified the investigationplanto only includethe “SB”
delineationandthesampleanalysisassociatedwith .thoseborings. Oncethe resultshave
beencompletedandtheextentof contaminationhasbeendelineated,thenahigh priority
correctiveaction plancanbe properlydevelopedfor submittalto the Agency.

In addition,sincethesite hasfreeproduct,thecalculationspresentedin theinvestigation
plancannotbe reviewed/approvedpursuantto 35 JAC Part742. Oncetheremediation
activities/freeproductremovalhasbeencompleteduseof the TierII calculationsin 35
IAC Part742 maybe completedfor review.

2. TheAgencyhasdeterminedthatthe following areasshouldbe includedin theestimations
for thesoil/groundwaterexcavationactivities: BH-15, BH-l6iMW-6, BH-6/MW-2, and
BH-22!MW-10. -

3. TheAgencyhasdeterminedfrom informationcurrentlyin its possessionthat PNA
contaminationexistsin the groundwater.Onceremediationactivities havebeen
completed,furtherPNA evaluationin thegroundwatermaybenecessary.

In addition, thebudgetfor theHigh Priority Site InvestigationCorrectiveAction Plan is modified
pursuantto Section57.7(c)(4)of theAct and35 ill. Adm. Code732.405(c). Basedon the
modificationslisted in Section2 of AttachmentA, the amountslistedin Section 1 of Attachment
A are approved. Pleasenotethat thecostsmustbe incurredin accordancewith theapproved
plan. Be awarethat theamountof reimbursementmaybe limited by Sections57.8(e),57.8(g)
and57.8(d)of theAct, aswell as35111. Adm. Code732.604,732.606(s),and732.611.

Pleasenote that,if the. owneroroperatoragreeswith the iilinoi2 EPA’s modifications,submittal
of an amendedplanand/orbudget,if applicable,is not~required(Section57.7(c)(4)of theAct
and35 Ill. Adm. Code732.503(f)). Additionally, pursuantto Section57.8(a)(5)of the Act and
35 Iii. Adm. Code732.405(e),if reimbursementwill be soughtfor any additionalcoststhat may
be incurredas a resultof theIllinois EPA’s modifications,an amendedbudgetmustbesubmitted.

NOTh: Amendedplansand/orbudgetsmustbesubmittedandapprovedprior to the issuanceof
a NoFurtherRemediation(NER) Letter. Costsassociatedwith a plan or budgetthat havenot
beenapprovedprior to theissuanceof an NFRLetter will notbe reimbursable.

Pursuantto 35 Ill. Adm. Code732.401,thesite investigationresultsand a High Priority
CorrectiveAction Plan demonstratingcompiianc.ewith the requirements,set forth in Section



Page3

57.7(c)(1)of theAct and35 Ill. Adm. Code732.404mustbe submittedwithin 90 daysof the
dateof this letterto:

Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
BureauofLand - #24
LeakingUndergroundStorageTankSection
1021North GrandAvenueEast
PostOffice Box 19276
Springfield, IL 62794-9276

Pleasesubmit all correspondencein duplicateandincludetheRe:block shownat thebeginning
of this letter.

An undergroundstoragetank systemowneroroperatormayappealthis decisionto theIllinois
Pollution Control Board. Appeal rights areattached.

If you haveany questionsor needfurtherassistance,pleasecontactMindy Weller at 217/782-
6762.

Sincerely,

Chappél,P.E.
Unit Manager
LeakingUnderground’StorageTankSection
Division of RemediationManagement
Bureauof Land

HAC:MW:mw\982804-5.DOC

Attachment: AttachmentA

cc: Bob Pulfrey, UST
Division File



AppealRights

An undergroundstoragetankownerorOperatormayappealthis final decisionto theIllinois
Pollution ControlBoardpursuantto Sections40 and57.7(c)(4)(D)of theAct by filing a petition
for a hearingwithin 35 daysafterthedateofissuanceof the final decision.However,the35-day
periodmaybe extendedfor a periodof time not to exceed90 daysby writtennoticefrom the
owneroroperatorandtheIllinois EPA within the initial 35-dayappealperiod. If theowneror
operatorwishesto receivea90-dayextension,a writtenrequestthat includesa statementof the
datethefinal decisionwasreceived,alongwith acopyof this decision,mustbe sentto the
IllinOis EPA assoonaspossible.

For informationregardingthefiling of an appeal,pleasecontact:

Dorothy Gunn,Clerk,
Illinois Pollution ControlBoard
Stateof Illinois Center
100 WestRandolph,Suite11-500
Chicago,IL 60601
312/814-3620

Forinformationregardingthefiling of an extension,pleasecontact:

Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
Division of LegalCounsel
1021North GrandAvenueEast
PostOfficeBox 19276
Springfield,IL 62794-9276
217/782-5544



1’

AttachmentA

Re: LPC.# 1631255004—St. Clair County
Shiloh/WeiEnterprises
529 MapleStreet
LUST IncidentNo. 982804
LUST TechnicalFile

Citationsin this attachmentare from theEnvironmentalProtectionAct (Act) and35 Illinois
AdministrativeCode(35Ill. Adm. Code).

SECTION 1

As a resultof theIllinois EPA’s modification(s)in Section2 of this AttachmentA, the following
amountsareapproved:

$20,430.84
$31,021.00
$17,050.00
$2,048.00

$53.15
$35.18

SECTION 2

InvestigationCosts
Analysis Costs
PersonnelCosts
EquipmentCosts
Field PurchasesandOtherCosts
HandlingCharges

7

1. $7,553.18for an adjustmentin handlingcharges.Handlingchargesareeligible for
paymentonly if theyareequalto or lessthantheamountdeterminedby thefollowing
table(Section57.8(g)of theAct and 35 Ill. Adm. Code732.607):

SubcontractorField
PurchaseCost:

$0~$5,U00
$5,001 - $15,000’
$15,001 - $50,000
$50,001 - $100,000
$100,001- $1,000,000

Eligibleflandling Chargesasa
Percentageof Cost:

12%
$600plus 10% of amountover$5,000
$1,600plus 8% of amountover$15,000
$4,400plus 5% of amountover$50,000
$6,900plus 2% of amountover$100,000

Theplanincludessubcontractorchargesfor actionsthat areconsideredcorrectiveactions
that arenot a partof theAgencymodified investigationplan associatedwith this budget.
Therefore,theAgencyhasmodified thebudgetto reflect themodificationsto theplan.

2. $782,330.45for an adjustmentin InvestigationCosts,Analysis Costs,PersonnelCosts,
EquipmentCosts,FieldPurchasesand OtherCosts. Thesecostsareinconsistentwith the



Page2

associatedtechnicalplan. Oneof theoverall goalsof thefinancialreviewis to assure
that costsassociatedwith materials,activities,and servicesshallbeconsistentwith the
associatedtechnicalplan (35 Ill. Adm. Code732.505(c)).

Thebudgetincludescoststhat areconsideredcorrectiveactioncoststhat arenot apart of’’
theAgency modifiedinvestigationplan associatedwith this budget. Therefore,the
Agencyhasmodified thebudgetto reflect themodificationsto theplan.

TheAgencyhasallotted for the investigationwork/plumeidentificationthat hasoccurred
to date(this plan/reviewdoesnot include activities/budgetsassociatedwith freeproduct).
In addition, theAgencyhasmodified the investigationplan to only includethe“SB”
delãneationandthesampleanalysisassociatedwith thoseborings. Oncetheresultshave
beencompletedandtheextentof contaminationhasbeendelineated,then a high priority
correctiveactionplancanbeproperlydevelopedfor submittalto theAgency.

3. $3,583.00for an adjustmentin InvestigationCosts,AnalysisCosts,PersonnelCostsand
EquipmentCosts. The Illinois EPA hasdeterminedthat thesecostsarenot reasonableas
submitted(Section57.7(c)(4)(C)of theAct and 35 Ill. Adm. Code732.606(hh)).Oneof
the overall goalsofthe financialreviewis to assurethat costsassociatedwith materials,
activities,andservicesarereasonable(35 Ill. Adm. Code732.505(c)). Pleasenotethat
additionalinformationand/orsupportingdocumentationmaybeprovidedto demonstrate
thecostsarereasonable. .

Thebudgetincludesthefollowing coststhat do not appearreasonableto the Agencyas
charged:

a. Costper disposablecamera;
b. Costperunit of gloves;
c. Costperunit of bailers(both teflon andpoly);
d. Costperunit Of 2”expandableplug;
e. Costperunit of 2”xlO’ riser;
f. Number/costperunit of bentoniteenviro plug;
g. Costpermoisturecontentsoil sample;
h. Costpersaturation/porositysoil sample;
i. CostperPNA soil andgroundwatersample;
j. Hoursfor Drilling Forman,Rig.HandandLaborerfor the taskslisted to be

performed.Thecostsfor thosetasksshouldbe includedin theboringperfoot
charge;

k. Hoursfor ProjectCoordinatorfor thetaskslisted to be performed;
1. Costsfor VOA. samplepreservationkit since it was alreadyallottedfor in the

investigationcosts;
m. Costsfor dataloggerandtransducer;and
n. Costperunit ratefor PhD.



Page3

4. $20,575.00for an adjustmentin PersonnelCosts. Thesecostsareinconsistentwith the
associatedtechnicalplan. Oneof theoverall goalsof thefinancialreview is to assure
that costsassociatedwith materials,activities,andservicesshall beconsistentwith the
associatedtechnicalplan(35 Ill. Adm. Code732.505(c)).

Thebudgetincludescoststhat areconsideredcorrectiveactioncoststhat arenot apartof
theAgencymodified investigationplan associatedwith this budget. Thosecostsinclude
thefollowing:

a. Hoursfor ProfessionalEngineerfor thetaskslisted to beperformed;
b: Hoursfor ProjectManagerfor thetaskslisted to beperformed;and
c. Hoursfor Draftsmanfor the taskslisted to be performed.

In addition, theabovecostsarenot reasonableas submitted(Section57.7(c)(4)(C)of the
Act and35 III. Adm. Code732.606(hh)).Oneof theoverall goalsof thefinancial review
is to assurethat costsassociatedwith materials,activities,andservicesare reasonable(35
Ill. Adm. Code732.505(c)).Pleasenotethatadditional information and/orsupporting
documentationmaybe providedto demonstratethe costsarereasonable.

HAC:MW:mw\982804-5AttachmentA.DOC



P.O. Box36Q
6295 East Illinois Highway 15
Woodlawn, Illinois 62898-0360

July23,2003

Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
Division ofLegal Counsel
1021NorthGrandAvenueEast
Springfield,IL 62794-9276

Attn: JohnKim

Re: LPC# ‘1631255004— St. Clair County
ShUohWeiEnterprises

529 M;ipte St.
LUST h~cidentNo.982804
LUST TECENICAL FILE
Corrertive Action Plan

DearMr. Kim:

Phone: (618) 735—2411
Fax: (618) 735—2907

s-Mall; unitedscicnce~ unitedactence..com

R~CE~VED
Division of Le~aICounse’

JUL 25 2C;Th
Environmental Protection

Agency

United’ ScIence Industries, Inc. (tJSI), on behalf of our client, Wei Enterprises,is
requestinga 90-day extensionof the 35-day appeal period in regardsto the IEPA
correspondenceofJuly 16, 2003, included herein.

I appreciateyour time and considerationin this matter. If you haveany questionsor
commentsregardingthismatterpleasecontactme at 618-735-2411ext. 145.

Sincerelyyours,

UNITED SCIENCE rNDUSTRIES,INC.

Enclosures

RIP;crt

EXHIBIT

UNITED SCIENCE INDUSTRIES

RobertJ. Puiftey
ProjectManager



BEFORE THE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD
OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS

WEI ENTERPRISES, )
Petitioner, )

v. ) PCBNo.04-
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL ) (LUST Appeal— Ninety DayExtension)
PROTECTION AGENCY, )

Respondent. )

REO’ITEST FOR NINETY DAY EXTENSION
OF APPEAL PERIOD

NOW COMES theRespondent,the illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency (“Illinois

EPA”), by one of its attorneys,JohnJ. Kim, AssistantCounseland SpecialAssIstantAttorney

General,and,pursuantto Section40(a)(1) of the Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAct (415

ILCS 5/40(a)(1))and 35 111. Adm. Code 105.208,herebyrequeststhat the Illinois Pollution

ControlBoard(“E;oard”) grantanextensionof the thirty-five (35)dayperiodfor petitioningfor a

hearingto Noverr±~er18, 2003, or any otherdatenot more thana total of onehundredtwenty-

five (125) daysfrom July 16, 2003, the dateof the Illinois EPA’s final decision. In support

thereof,theIllinois EPA respectfullystatesas follows:

1. Or.. July 16, 2003, the illinois EPA issued a final decisionto the Petitioner.

(Exhibit A) ‘

2. On July23, 2003, thePetitionermadeawritten requestto the Illinois EPA for an

extensionof timeby which to file apetitionfor review,askingtheIllinois EPAjoin in requesting

that the boardextend’the thirty-five day period for filing a petition to ninety days. The Petitioner

did not representwhen the final decisionwasreceived. (Exhibit B)

3. The additional timerequestedby thepartiesmayeliminate the needfor a hearing

‘in thismatter or,. in the‘alternative, allow the parties to identify issuesand limit the scopeofany

hearing thatmay be necessaryto resolvethismatter.

,. . .EXHI.BIT~



WHEREFORE,for the reasonsstatedabove,the partiesrequestthat the Board, in the

interestof adruinist:ativeandjudicial economy,grantthis requestfor a ninety-dayextensionof

thethirty-five dayperiodfor petitioningfor ahearing.

Respectfullysubmitted,

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTIONAGENCY,
Respondent

JohnJ. ~m
AssistantCounsel
SpecialAssistantAttorneyGeneral
Division of Legal Counsel
1 O2LNorthGrandAvenue,East
P.O. Box 19276
Springfield, Il1inoi~62794-9276
217/782-5544
217/782-9143(TDD)
Dated:August20, 2003

Thisfiling submittedon rccycledpnpcr.

2



I

~.‘V.
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

1021 NORTH~RANO AV~NU~ E.Asr, P.O. ~ox 19276, SPgINC~IELO,IWNOIs 62794-9276, 217-782-3397
JAMES R. T,.~OMPSONC~NT~R,1 00 WEST RANDOEPH, SurrE 11-300. CHlc~~co,IL 60601, 312-83 4-6026

Roo R. BLACOJEVICH, GOVERNOR RENEE CIPRIANO, DIRECTOR

217/782-6762 CERTIFIED MAIL

“02 3150 0000 1E2.4 0E~1ft

JUL 16 2~U~

Wei Enterprises
Attention: SusanW~:i
529 MapleStreet
Shiloh, I]linois 62269

Re: LPC#1631255004 St. Clair County
Shiloh/WeiEnterprises

•529 MapleStreet
LUST IncidentNo. 982904
LUST TechnicalFile

DearMs. Wei:

TheIllinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency(Illinois EPA) hasreviewedtheHigh PrioritySite
InvestigationCorrectiveAction Plan(plan)submittedfor theabove-referencedincident. This
information,datedApril 28, 2003, wasreceivedby theIllinois EPA on April 30, 2003. Citations
in this letterare from theEnvironmentalProtectionAct (Act) and35 illinois Administrative
Code(35 111. Adm. Code).

Pursuantto Section~7.7(c)(4)of theAct and35 III. Adin. Code732.405(c),theplan is modifed.
Themodificationslisted belowarenecessary,in addition to thoseprovisionsalreadyoutl’ir~edin
theplan,to demonstratecompliancewith Title XVI of the Act and35 111. Mm. Code732..
Pleasenotethat theactivitiesIDroposedin theplanarefor investigativepurposesonly. Final
approvalfor correcti’~’eactionactivitiesis contingentuponthe submittalof a. High Priority
CorrectiveAction Planthat documentstheresultsof theproposedinvestigationandsatisfiesthe
requirementsset fort~iin Section57.7(c)(1)of theAct and35 Dl. Adm. Code732.404. The
requiredmodification(s)is/areasfollows:

1. Theinvestigationplanincludeshigh priority correctiveaction activities andbudget.
However,sincethesoil andgroundwatercontaminationhavenot beendelineatedto the
south of thesite,high priority correctiveactionlbudgetproposalsfor this sitecannotbe
evaluated.Therefore,all highpriority correctiveaction activitiesandbudgetproposedin
this planhavi~not beenreviewedlapproved.Themodificationsto this plan includeonly
high priority correctiveactioninvestigationactivitiesandbudgetin orderto develop,

~QCX~ORO— 4302 North Main Street. ROckfo* ‘‘~‘~‘‘““ - “~ “. --‘~~- ~ k~-~~i s Plaines, It. 60016 — (841) 294-4000
ELGIN.— 595 South 5i~eEI~in,I . 1614— (309) 693-5463

8UR~AUO~L~D . PEORIA — 7620 N. Unive’siry Si., — ~, ~ IL 61820— (217) 278-5800
SPRINCfIELO — 4S00 S. Sixth 5tr~tRd., Spun: . Iin~vi)Le,IL 62234 .- (618) 346-3~120

PRINran ~N ~CYCLED PAp~e



Page2

proposeandsubmitto theAgencyan adequateHigh Priority CorrectiveAction Plan and
Budget.

TheAgencyh:~sallotted for theinvestigationworl’~JpIumeidentificationthat hasoccurred
to date(this planlreviewdoesnot include activities/budgetsassociatedwith freeproduct).
In addition,theAgencyhasmodified theinvestigationplanto only includethe“SB”
delineationarni thesampleanalysisassociatedwith -thoseborings. Oncetheresultshave
beencompletedandtheextentof contaminationhasbeendelineated,thena higFi priority
correctiveactionplancanbeproperlydevelopedfor submittalto theAgency.

In addition,si-icethe sitehasfreeproduct,thecalculationspresentedin theinvestigation
plan cannotbc revi~yied/approvedpursuantto 35 IAC Part742. Oncetheremediation
activities/freeproductremovalhasbeencompleteduseof theTier II calculationsin 35
Lr\C Part 742maybe completedforreview.

2. ‘The Agencyhasdetexminedthatthefollowing areasshouldbe includedin theestimations
for thesoil/groundwaterexcavationactivities: BH-15,BH-161MW-6,BH-6/IvfW-2, and
BH-22/MW-)0.

3. TheAgencyLas determinedfrom informationcurrentlyin its possessionthatPNA
contaminationexistsin the groundwater.Onceremediat~ionactivitieshavebeen
completed,furtherPNA evaluationin the groundwatermaybenecessary. -

In addition,the budg3tfor theHigh PrioritySite InvestigationCorrectiveAction Plan is modified
pursuantto Section57.7(cX4)’.oftheAct and35 IlL Acim. Code732.405(c). Basedon the
modifications listed in Section2 of AttachmentA, theamountslistedin Section 1 of Attachment
A areapproved.Pleasenotethat thecostsmustbe incurredin accordancewith theapproved
plan. Be awarethat(he amountof reimbursementmaybe limited by Sections57.8(e),57.8(g)
and 57.8(d)of theAct, aswell as35 III. Adm. Code732.604,732.606(s),and732.611.

P1ea~notethat, if theowneroroperatoragreeswith theIllinois EPA’smodifications,submittal
of an amendedplan and/orbudget,i1~pplicable,is notrequired(Section57.7(c)(4)of theAct
and35 III. Adm. Code732.503(f)). Additionally, pursuantto Section57.8(a)(5)of the Act and
35 IlL Adm. Code732.405(e),if reimbursementwill be soughtfor any additionalcoststhatmay
be incurredas a resultof theIllinois EPA’s modifications,an amendedbudgetmustbe submitted.

NOTE: Amendedp ariaand/orbudgetsmustbesubmittedandapprovedpriorto theissuanceof
a No FurtherRemediation(NFR) Letter. Costsassociatedwith a planor budgetthat havenot
beenapprovedpriorto theissuanceof an NFRLetterwill notbereimbursable.

Pursuantto 35 lll;Adm. Code732.401, thesite investigationresultsandaHigh Priority
CorrectiveActionP an demonstratingcompliancewith therequirementssetforth in Section



Page3

57.7(c)(1)of the Act and 35 Iii. Adm. Code732.404mustbe submittedwithin 90 daysof the
dateof this letterto:

Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
Bureauof Land - #24
LeakingUndergroundStorageTankSection
1021North GrandAvenueEast
PostOffice Box 19276
Springfield, IL ~2794-9276

Pleasesubmit all correspondencein duplicateandincludetheRe: blockshownat the beginning
of this letter. -

An undergroundstora;~etanksystemowneroroperatormayappealthis decisionto theIllinois
Pollution ControlBoard. Appealrights are attached.

If you haveany questiDnsorneedfurtherassistance,pleasecontactMindy Wellerat 217/782-
6762.

Unit Manager
LeakingUndergroundStorageTankSection
Division ofRemedianonManagement
Bureauof Land

HAC:MW:mw\982804-5 .DOC

Attachment: AttachmentA

cc: Bob Puifrey,USI
Division File

Sincerely,



AppealRights

An undergroundstoragetankowneroroperatormayappealthis final decisionto theIllinois
Pollution ControlBoardpursuantto Sections40 and57.7(c)(4)(D)of theAct by filing apetition
for a hearingwithin 35 daysafterthedateof issuanceof thefinal decision. However,the3:5-day
periodmaybe extend~dfor a periodoftime not to exceed90 daysby written noticefrom the
owneror operatorandtheIllinois EPA within the initial 35-dayappealperiod. If theowneror
operatorwishesto receivea90-dayextension,a.written requestthat includesa statementofthe
datethefinal decisionwasreceived,alongwith a copyofthis decision,mustbesentto the
Illinois EPA assoonaspossible. -

For informationregardingthe filing of an appeal1pleasecontact:

DorothyGunn,Clerk
Illinois Pollution Control Board
StateofIllinois Center
100 WestRandolph,Suite11-500
Chicago1IL 60601
312/814-362.0

Forinformationregardingthefiling of an extension,pleasecontact:

Illinois Env:.ronmentalProtectionAgency
Division of Legal Counsel
1021NorthGrandAvenueEast
PostOfficeBox 19276
Springfield.IL 62794-9276
217/782-5544 - -



- .Page2

associatedtechnicalplan. Oneofthe overall goalsof thefinancial review is to assure
that costsassoc:iatedwith materials,activities,andservicesshallbe consistentwith the
associatedtechnicalplan (35 Ill. Adrn. Code732.505(c)).

Thebudgetincludescoststhat areconsideredcorrectiveactioncoststhat are not apartof
theAgencymodified investigationplanassociatedwith this budget. Therefore,the . -

Agencyhasmodified thebudgetto reflect themodificationsto theplan.

TheAgencyhasallotted for theinvestigationwork/plumeidentificationthat hasoccurred
to date(this pltriIreview doesnot includeactivities/budgetsassociatedwith freeproduct).
In addition,theAgencyhasmodified theinvestigationplanto only include the“SB”

delineauonandthesampleanalySis~associatedwith thoseborings. Oncetheresultshave
beencompletedandtheextentofcontaminationhasbeendelineated,thena high priority
correctiveactiOnplancanbeproperlydevelopedfor submittalto theAgency.

3. $3,583.00for an adjustmentin InvestigationCosts,AnalysisCosts,PersonnelCostsand
EquipmentCosts.The Illinois EPA hasdeterminedthatthesecostsarenotreasonableas
submitted(Section57.7(c)(4)(C)of theAct and35 III. Adm. Code732.606(hh)).Oneof
theoverall goztlsof thefinancialreviewis to assurethat costsassociatedwith materials,
activities,andservicesarereasonable(35 Dl. Adm. Code732.505(c)).Pleasenotethat
additionalinfcrmationand/orsupportingdocumentationmaybeprovidedto demonstrate
thecostsarer~asonab1e.

Thebudgetincludesthefollowing coststhatdo not appearreasonableto theAgencyas
charged:

a. Costperdisposablecamera;
b. Costp’~runit of gloves;
c. Costp~runit of bailers(both teflonandpoly);
d. Costperunit of 2”expandableplug;
e. Costperunit of 2”xlO’ riser;
f. Numbnr/costperunit ofbentoniteenviroplug;
g. Costp~rmoisturecontentsoil sample;
h. Costpersaturationlporositysoil sample;
i. CostperPNA soil andgroundwatersample;
j. Hoursfor Drilling Forman,Rig HandandLaborerfor thetaskslisted to be

perfoimed.Thecostsfor thosetasksshouldbe includedin theboringper foot
charge;

k. Hoursfor ProjectCoordinatorfor thetaskslisted to beperformed;
1. Costsfor VOA samplepreservationkit sinceit WaS alreadyallottedfor in the

investigation costs;
m. Costs~ordataloggerandtransducer;and
n. . Costperunit ratefor PID:



Page3

4. $20,575.00fcr an adjustmentin PersonnelCosts. TheseCostsare inconsistentwith the
associatedtechnicalplan. Oneof theoverall goalsof thefinancialreviewis to assure
thatcostsassociatedwith materials,activities, andservicesshallbeconsistentwith the
associatedtechnicalplan (35 Iii. Adm. Code732.505(c)).

Thebudgetincludescoststhat areconsideredcorrectiveactioncoststhat arenot apart of
theAgencymodified investigationplan associatedwith this budget. Thosecostsinclude
thefollowing: -

a. Hours.for ProfessionalEngineerfor thetaskslisted to be performed;
b.~ Houm. for ProjectManagerfor thetaskslisted to be performed;and
c. Hour~for Draftsmanfor thetaskslisted to beperformed.

In addition,theabovecostsare~otreasonableassubmitted(Section57.7(c)(4)(C)ofthe
Act and35 Ill. Adzn.Code732.606(hh)).Oneof theoverall goalsof thefinancial review
is to assurethatcostsassociatedwith materials,activities,andservicesarereasonable(35
Ill. Adm. Code732.505(c)).Pleasenotethat additionalinformationand/orsupporting
documentationmaybe providedto demonstratethecostsarereasonable.

}IAC:MW:mw\9 82~04-5AttachmentA.DOC



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, theundersignedattorneyat law, herebycertify that on November ~

2003, I servedtrue andcorrectcopiesof a Petitionfor Reviewof Final Agency

LeakingUndergroundStorageTankDecision,by placingtrue andcorrectcopiesin

properlysealedandaddressedenvelopesandby depositingsaidsealedenvelopesin

a U.S. mail dropbox locatedwithin Mt. Vernon, Illinois, with sufficient Certified

Mail postageaffixed thereto,uponthefollowing namedpersons:

DorothyM. Gunn, Clerk JohnJ. Kim
Illinois Pollution ControlBoard AssistantCounsel
Stateof illinois Center SpecialAssistantAttorney General
100 WestRandolphStreet Division of LegalCounsel
Suite 11-500 1021 North GrandAvenue,East
Chicago,IL 60601 P.O. Box 19276

Springfield, IL 62794-9276

~
/C~irtisW. Martin, ~~orney for( Petitioner,We,�erprises


